

CASE NOS. 16-8068, 16-8069
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,
Petitioners-Appellees

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; and UTE INDIAN TRIBE,
Intervenors-Appellees

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; and
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondents-Appellants

and

SIERRA CLUB; EARTH WORKS; WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES; WILDERNESS
SOCIETY; CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND; and
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,
Intervenors-Appellants

**INDUSTRY PETITIONERS-APPELLEES’
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Mark S. Barron

L. Poe Leggette

Alexander K. Obrecht

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1801 California Street, Suite 4400

Denver, Colorado 80202-2662

Telephone: 303.861.0600

*Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees
Independent Petroleum Association of
America & Western Energy Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT0

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES0

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. THE HYDRAULIC FRACTURING RULE.2

 B. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT 11

I. BLM IS NOT ENTITLED TO CHEVRON DEFERENCE 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS’
EXPRESS DIRECTION.....16

 A. BLM’S GENERAL RULEMAKING AUTHORITY IS STATUTORILY
CIRCUMSCRIBED.....17

 B. CONGRESS INTENDED EPA TO REGULATE HYDRAULIC
FRACTURING UNDER THE SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT.....22

 C. THE SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT ELIMINATED ANY AUTHORITY
BLM MIGHT HAVE HAD OVER HYDRAULIC FRACTURING.....26

 1. The SDWA Did Not Preserve Any Existing BLM Authority.27

 2. BLM Has Not Regulated Hydraulic Fracturing Subsequent to the
Passage of the SDWA.....30

 D. THE ENERGY POLICY ACT WITHDREW FEDERAL REGULATORY
AUTHORITY OVER MOST FORMS OF HYDRAULIC FRACTURING.33

III. CONCLUSION.....38

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638 (1990).....12

City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....11

Encino Motorcars, LLC, v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....9, 15

In re Gledhill,
76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996)30

Hydro Res., Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)12

Kirkpatrick Oil & Gas Co. v. United States,
675 F.2d 1122 (10th Cir. 1982)11

Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n,
772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)10

Lechmere, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
502 U.S. 527 (1992).....12, 14

Legal Env’tl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997) 13, 14, 25, 26, 29, 33

Maislin Indus., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.,
497 U.S. 116 (1990).....14

Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,
521 U.S. 121 (1997).....12

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (1998).....30

New Mexico v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....30

Tex. Oil & Gas Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
277 F. Supp. 366 (W.D. Okla. 1967).....11

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....11

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 108.....35

Act of Feb. 25, 1920, ch. 85, § 32, 41 Stat. 43719, 20

30 U.S.C. § 21a.....21

30 U.S.C. § 187.....17, 18, 19, 21

30 U.S.C. § 189.....17, 20

33 U.S.C. § 1371.....28

42 U.S.C. § 300h.....23, 24, 34

42 U.S.C. § 300j-623

42 U.S.C. § 7610.....28

43 U.S.C. § 170120, 21, 28

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 221.21(b) (1942).....29, 30

40 C.F.R. § 144.429

40 C.F.R. § 144.6.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 144.21	32
40 C.F.R. § 144.28	32
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2.....	30, 31
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454.....	23, 24, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 109-215.. ..	34
Regulatory Guidance	
Envtl. Prot. Agency, Permitting Guidance for Oil & Gas Hydraulic Fracturing Activities Using Diesel Fuels; Underground Injection Control Program Guidance #84, Docket EPA 816-R-14-001 (Feb. 2014)	36
